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In reply please quote 2021/17262/01 

Dear 

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION - REQUEST FOR ACCESS TO DOCUMENTS 
UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1991 

I refer to your application made under the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the 
Act) which was received by the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (the 
Department) on 28 October 2021. 

You have requested access to: 

“I am specifically seeking any documents, including reports, AV material such 
as photos and CCTV/video footage, since January 1, 2019, relating to taxi 
drivers or other passenger services such as Uber or OLA, who have been 
charged with criminal offences. Without limiting the application, I would expect 
the documents to include any details of an investigation, the outcome of that 
investigation and whether they were allowed to keep their taxi licence. Please 
exclude duplicates, documents that have already been publicly released, media 
reports and media articles. Please note I do not consent to any documents being 
deemed irrelevant without consultation. 
Date range: 1/01/2019 - 28/10/2021” 

The 30-day period for processing your application has now passed. A 
determination was due on 27 November 2021. This means that the Department 
is deemed by section 19(2)(b) of the Act to have refused access to the documents 
requested. 

However, the Department has continued to process your application outside this 
timeframe. 

There are two documents within the scope of your request. I have determined to 
release one document in full (Document 001) and refuse one document 
(Document 002) in accordance with Section 20(1)(a); and Clause 11(c) of 
Schedule 1 of the Act which states: 
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20—Refusal of access 
(1) An agency may refuse access to a document—

(a) if it is an exempt document

11—Documents relating to judicial functions etc 
A document is an exempt document if it contains matter— 

(c) prepared by or on behalf of a court or tribunal (including any order or
judgment made or given by the court or tribunal) in relation to
proceedings that are being heard or have been heard before the court or
tribunal.

Document 001 contains information relating to records the department keeps of 
matters brought before the Passenger Transport Standards Committee (PTSC). 
SAPOL is the responsible agency for applying breaches of the Motor Vehicles 
Act or matters of a criminal nature and therefore the Department does not hold 
any records regarding drivers reported to the police nor are we involved in the 
investigation of those charges. 

Security camera footage cannot be released under the Passenger Transport 
Regulations. The CCTV / video footage from taxis and other rideshare providers 
is the property of those service providers. 

Document 002 was prepared by tribunal representatives in relation to 
proceedings before the PTSC and is therefore exempt under Clause 11(c) of the 
Act. 

Attached is an explanation of the provisions of the Act which details your rights 
to review this determination, and the process to be followed. 

In accordance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045, if you are given access 
to documents as a result of this FOI application, details of your application, and 
the documents to which access is given, may be published in the agency’s 
disclosure log within 90 days from the date of this determination. Any private 
information will be removed. A copy of PC045 can be found at 
https://www.dpc.sa.gov.au/resources-and-publications/premier-and-cabinet-
circulars. If you have any objection to this publication, please contact us within 30 
days of receiving this determination. 

Should you have any enquiries concerning your application please contact 
 Freedom of Information Officer, on telephone 

Yours sincerely 

Graeme Jackson 
Accredited Freedom of Information Officer 

19 May 2022 
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Document  
Number Description of Document

Date of 
Document Author

Determination 
Release / Refuse 

Access
Schedule Clause 

Applied

001 Decisions of the Passenger Transport 
Standards Committee April 2022 Department for Infrastructure 

and Transport Release

002
Passenger Transport Standards 
Committee - PTSC - Referrals / 
Decisions

'April 2022 Department for Infrastructure 
and Transport Refuse Access 11(c) Prepared by 

court for proceedings

SCHEDULE OF DOCUMENTS - FREEDOM OF INFORMATION APPLICATION NUMBER
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